
[bookmark: _GoBack]RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
AIR FORCE reBOARD FOR CORRECTION OF MILITARY RECORDS


IN THE MATTER OF: 			DOCKET NUMBER: BC-2015-04535

   						COUNSEL:  	

						HEARING DESIRED:  YES 



APPLICANT REQUESTS THAT:

1.  He be reinstated back into the Ohio Air National Guard (OHANG) as a drill-status Guardsman, with back pay and points.  

2.  At a minimum, he be retired in the grade of colonel (O-6).


APPLICANT CONTENDS THAT:

He was unfairly forced to retire in the grade of lieutenant colonel due to an incomplete and improper Commander Directed Inquiry (CDI).  The retirement caused him to lose his dual status technician position, and prevented him from gaining the time in grade required to retire in the grade of 0-6.  His commander made the following clear and unmistakable errors:  

	(1) Abused his discretion in removing the applicant from command based on a flawed Commander Directed Investigation (CDI).  

	(2) Acted in an arbitrary and capricious manner by removing the applicant from command based on the misconduct of others. 

	(3) Failed to follow clear policy of the Ohio Adjutant General (OH TAG) as set out in State Employee Procedure Letter #22 and State Employee Discipline and Work Rules.  The Wing Commander ignored OH TAG policy requiring, “progressive, corrective action,” that “shall be reasonable consistent with the offense, and commensurate with the individual employee’s disciplinary record.”  

The applicant’s complete submission, with attachments, is at Exhibit A.


STATEMENT OF FACTS:

The applicant served in the grade of colonel as an Operations Group Commander and as a dual-status technician in the civilian grade of GS-14 during the time of the matter under review.


According to the documents submitted by the applicant:

	a.  A CDI directed by the Ohio Adjutant General substantiated allegations that incidence of, or perception of, improper or unprofessional relationship or fraternization existed within the unit; the leadership was aware of the offenses (should they be substantiated) and did not take corrective action quickly or appropriately to insure the good order and discipline of the unit was not adversely affected; and, a climate supporting fraternization and unprofessional relationships existed within the applicant’s Wing.  The CDI was reviewed and determined to be legally sufficient.  

	b.  On 19 Jul 12, the applicant’s commander relieved him of command of the Operations Group.  The applicant submitted documentation to the commander for the commander’s consideration.

Effective 23 Nov 12, the applicant resigned from his dual status technician position “due to military retirement.” 

On 24 Nov 12, with less than one year time in grade as an 0-6, the applicant retired in the grade of lieutenant colonel, after serving 25 years, 8 months, and 4 days for total service for retired pay. 

The remaining relevant facts pertaining to this application are contained in the memoranda prepared by the Air Force office of primary responsibility (OPR) and SAF/MRBL, which are attached at Exhibits C and D.    


AIR FORCE EVALUATIONS:

NGB recommends denial indicating there is no evidence of an error or an injustice.  A letter provided by the Wing Commander (WG/CC), dated 19 Jul 12, stated as a result of a CDI ordered by the Assistant Adjutant General for Air, and an independent review by the WG/CC, the OHANG leadership concluded they no longer had full confidence in the applicant’s ability to command.  Therefore, he was removed from command; however, the letter stated further instructions would be provided to him regarding his duties and assignment.  Other than his removal from command, the applicant provided no documentation to support his contention he was involuntarily separated from the ANG, and no documentation of a request for a waiver for time in grade.  Therefore, recommend denial of his request for reinstatement into the ANG, and of his request to be retired in the grade of 0-6.

A complete copy of the NGB evaluation is at Exhibit C.

SAF/MRBL recommends denial indicating there is no evidence of an error or an injustice.  AFI 51-604, Appointment to and Assumption of Command, dated 11 Feb 16, paragraph 14, states “superior competent authority may relieve an officer of command for any reason not prohibited by law or policy;” and further notes loss of confidence in one’s ability to command can be based on a variety of reasons, ranging from poor judgment to simply ensuring the good of the organization.  The CDI was initiated by the OHANG Adjutant General to investigate all aspects of a climate supporting fraternization and unprofessional relationships in violation of AFI 36-2909, Professional and Unprofessional Relationships.  The investigator found the applicant’s verbal counseling of the members in question was not sufficient action, which resulted in an unprofessional relationship continuing to a point that contributed significantly to the degradation of unit morale and cohesion.  The applicant also stated he wished he had done more and noted he deliberately kept a distance from some situations so he could have some “plausible deniability” of what had taken place.  The applicant was relieved of command, as recommended by the Investigating Officer and seconded by the State Judge Advocate (SJA) of the OHANG.  There is no evidence the CDI was flawed.  It was the applicant’s duty to take action necessary to maintain good order, discipline and morale in the unit.  The evidence and witness statements provided in the CDI indicated this was not done.  The removal of the applicant from command was based on substantiated allegations in a CDI, and, therefore, not arbitrary and capricious.  

Recommend you deny the applicant’s request in full.  There is no evidence to indicate there was either a procedural error or an injustice.  There is adequate evidence to support the command’s findings and actions.

A complete copy of the SAF/MRBL evaluation is at Exhibit D.


APPLICANT'S REVIEW OF AIR FORCE EVALUATIONS:

Copies of the Air Force evaluations were forwarded to the applicant on 2 Feb 17 for review and comment within 30 days (Exhibit E).  As of this date, no response has been received by this office.


THE BOARD CONCLUDES THAT:

1.  The applicant has exhausted all remedies provided by existing law or regulations.

2.  The application was timely filed.

3.  Insufficient relevant evidence has been presented to demonstrate the existence of an error or injustice.  We took notice of the applicant’s complete submission in judging the merits of the case; however, we agree with the opinions and recommendations of the Air Force office of primary responsibility (OPR) and SAF/MRBL and adopt their rationale as the basis for our conclusion the applicant has not been the victim of an error or injustice.  Therefore, in the absence of evidence to the contrary, we find no basis to recommend granting the requested relief.

4.  The applicant’s case is adequately documented and it has not been shown that a personal appearance with or without counsel will materially add to our understanding of the issues involved.  Therefore, the request for a hearing is not favorably considered.


THE BOARD DETERMINES THAT:

The applicant be notified the evidence presented did not demonstrate the existence of material error or injustice; the application was denied without a personal appearance; and the application will only be reconsidered upon the submission of newly discovered relevant evidence not considered with this application.


The following members of the Board considered AFBCMR Docket Number BC-2015-04535 in Executive Session on 18 Apr 17 under the provisions of AFI 36-2603:

		, Panel Chair
		, Member
		, Member

The following documentary evidence was considered:

	Exhibit A.  DD Form 149, dated 19 Oct 15, w/atchs.
	Exhibit B.  Applicant's Master Personnel Records.
	Exhibit C.  Memorandum, NGB, dated 27 May 16.
	Exhibit D.  Memorandum, SAF/MRBL, dated 1 Feb 17.
	Exhibit E.  Letter, SAF/MRBC, dated 2 Feb 17.

Pursuant to paragraph 1 of AFI 36-2603 (Title 32 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 865.1), it is certified that a quorum was present at the Board's review and deliberations, and that the foregoing is a true and complete record of the Board's proceedings in the above entitled matter.


						












